Board Office Use: Leg	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	16-1460
Introduction Date	6-22-2016
. Enactment Number	16-1025
Enactment Date	6-22-16 6/



Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date

June 22, 2016

Subject

Award of Bid Agreement- Bay Construction Company - Frick Middle School

Intensive Support Site Project

Action Requested

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1516-0253,- Award of Bid and Construction Contract between the District and Bay Construction Company, Oakland, CA for the latter to provide painting of the entire campus buildings, both interior and exterior, removal of existing classroom cabinets and furnishing and installation of new cabinets, in conjunction with the Frick Middle School Support Site Project, commencing June 22, 2016 and concluding no later than December 15, 2016, in the amount of \$1,443,000.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. The work will be conducted in one (1)

phase, contract duration of (132) calendar days.

Discussion

In order to start this new ISS project this summer, the District established work that would not require DSA approval, while developing drawings for next summer's DSA approved work.

LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage) 100.0%

Procurement

Construction Contract - Formal - Advertised Bid / Awarded to lowest

responsive, responsible bidder.

Recommendation

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1516-0253,- Award of Bid and Construction Contract between the District and Bay Construction Company, Oakland, CA for the latter to provide painting of the entire campus buildings, both interior and exterior, removal of existing classroom cabinets and furnishing and installation of new cabinets, in conjunction with the Frick Middle School Support Site Project, commencing June 22, 2016 and concluding no later than December 15, 2016, in the amount of \$1,443,000.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. The work will be conducted in one (1) phase, contract duration of (132) calendar days.

Fiscal Impact

Fund 21, Measure J

Attachments

- · Award of Bid including scope of work
- Certificate of Insurance
- Payment and Performance Bonds



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. 167160	
Department: Facilities Planning and Management	
Vendor Name: Bay Construction	
Project Name: Frick Measure JISS Project	Project No.: _15105
Contract Term: Intended Start:	Intended End:
Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if m	ulti-year agreement) Cost: \$_1,443,000.00
Approved by: Roland Broach	
Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or ha	ve they met the requirements of the
Local Business Policy? Yes No No	
How was this Vendor selected?	
This was a competitively bid project.	
Summarize the services this Vendor will	be providing.
Painting both interior and exterior of all the campus buildings and	
Was this contract competitively bid? Yes	No
If No, please answer the following:	
1) How did you determine the price is compe	titive?

2) Pl	2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:			
_	Educational Materials			
T		Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services		
_	CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)			
L	_	Professional Service Agreements of less than \$86,000 (increases a small amount on January 1 of each year)		
L		Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive selection process)		
	_	Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)		
Ţ	_	Emergency contracts		
		Technology contracts		
		electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) over the \$86,000 bid limit, must be competitively advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be selected		
		contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process		
		Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)		
	_	California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase of information technology and software]		
Ī	\perp	Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities		
L	_	Perishable Food		
		Sole Source		
		Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent of the original contract price		
		Other, please provide specific exception		
3)	/	Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid		



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1516-0253

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE FRICK MIDDLE SCHOOL SUPPORT SITE PROJECT

WHEREAS, the District has heretofore requested bids, to provide painting of the entire campus buildings, both interior and exterior, removal of existing classroom cabinets and furnishing and installation of new cabinets, for the Oakland Unified School District of Alameda County, California, and

WHEREAS, one bid was received via Division of Facilities Planning and Management in response to the said request as follows, and

Contractor:

Location

Bid Amount

Bay Construction

Oakland, CA

\$1,443,000.00

Company

WHEREAS, the responsive bidder has either met the goals for the participation of minority, women and disabled veteran businesses or documented a "good-faith" effort to do so as required by the District Policy for such participation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, BAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, for the performance of the bid work, in the amount of ONE MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND, DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$1,443,000.00) shall be and is hereby accepted; all other bids are rejected, if any; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Secretary of this Board be hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel, with **BAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY** for the performance of bid work.



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1516-0253

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE FRICK MIDDLE SCHOOL SUPPORT SITE PROJECT

Page 2 of 2

Passed by the following vote:

AYES: Jody London, Aimee Eng, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Roseann Torres,

Shanthi Gonzales, Vice President Nina Senn and President James Harris

NOES: None

ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT: None

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held on June 22, 2016.

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

File ID Number: 16-1460 Introduction Date: 6-22-16

Enactment Number: 16-1025

Enactment Date: 6-22-16/f

DOCUMENT 00 52 13 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00530)

AWARD OF BID AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS <u>25 th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2016, by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner") and <u>Bay Construction Company</u> ("Contractor") ("Agreement").

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT: Frick Middle School Painting & Carpentry Project

PROJECT NO.: 15105

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 1516-0235

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

2. The Contract Documents:

- a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- b. **Interpretation of Contract Documents**: Should any question arise concerning the intent, precedence, or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, the following order of precedence shall prevail:
 - (i) District-approved modifications, beginning with the most recent (if any);
 - (ii) The Agreement;
 - (iii) The Special Conditions (if any);
 - (iv) Any Supplemental Conditions (if any);
 - (v) The General Conditions;
 - (vi) The remaining Division 0 documents;
 - (vii) The Division 1 Documents (Specifications General Conditions);
 - (viii) The Division 2 through Division 32 documents (Technical Specifications);
 - (ix) Figured dimensions;
 - (x) Large-scale drawings;
 - (xi) Small-scale drawings.

In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

3. Time For Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the work under this contract shall be completed within <u>one hundred thirty-two (132)</u> consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The District shall not entertain an early completion schedule by Contractor.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Frick Middle School Painting & Carpentry

Project Number: 15105

A schedule showing the work completed in less than the Time for Completion indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project Float.

- 4. Completion-Extension Of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.
- 5. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor shall forfeit to the District the following sum(s) ("Liquidated Damages"):
 - **Project Completion:** One thousand five hundred dollars and no cents (\$1,500.00) per day as Liquidated Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing the Work of the Project.
 - a. Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if the Contractor is late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, it will be forfeiting three separate Liquidated Damages amounts.
 - b. It is hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidate Damages amount nor any portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.
 - c. The District may deduct any portion of these liquidated damages from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement. The Contractor's forfeit of liquidated damages to the District, and the District's right to retain those liquidated damages, are as indicated in Government Code section 53069.85 and as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.
 - d. Any amount of the Liquidated Damage(s) are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited by Contractor upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither the District's failure or delay in deducting Liquidated Damages from payments otherwise due the Contractor, nor the District's failure or delay in notifying Contractor of the forfeiture of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of the District's right to Liquidated Damages.
 - e. The Contractor and the Surety shall be liable for and pay to the District the entire amount of Liquidated Damages including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or controlled by the District.
 - f. The Liquidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, the District's right to charge Contractor with the cost of completing or correcting such items of the Work.
 - g. The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.
- 6. Loss Or Damage: The District and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatever; and shall hold the District and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatever.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Frick Middle School Painting & Carpentry

Project Number: 15105

- 7. **Insurance and Bonds**: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- 8. Prosecution Of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- 9. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- 10. Assignment Of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 11. Classification Of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type

 Class A-General Engineering and B General Building and C-33- Painting & Decorating

 Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- 12. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- 13. Labor Compliance Program: If a labor compliance program is implemented for the Project, Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations. Compliance shall include, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate certified payroll records with each application for payment, or the District cannot issue payment.

AGREEMENT

Project Name: Frick Middle School Painting & Carpentry Project Number: 15105

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

14. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

One million, two hundred ninety-three thousand dollars and no cents

(\$1,293,000.00), (Base Contract Amount)

+ \$ One hundred fifty thousand dollars

(\$150,000.00), (Contingency Allowance Amount)

One million, four hundred forty-three thousand dollars

(\$1,443,000.00), ("Contract Price")

- a. The above Allowances are within the Contract Price only to the extent Contractor has performed Work encompassed by the Allowance description, Contractor has appropriately invoiced for that Work, and the District has approved that invoice. The Contractor is permitted to invoice only for components of the Work encompassed by the Allowance description, in the identical structure as a Change Order. The unused portion of the each Allowance shall be retained by the District at the end of the Project.
- b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States.
- c. The Contract Price shall be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).
- 15. Authority of Contractor's Representative: Contractor hereby certifies that its legal representative as defined in the General Conditions and the person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project superintendent, each have the authority to legally bind the Contractor.
- 16. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Susie Butler-Berkley	
Contract Analyst	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above: Dated: JUNE 22 Dated: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT By: By: Print Name: Print Name: James Har President, Board of Education Print Title: Print Title: By: Print Name: Antwan Wilson, Superintendent Print Title: Secretary, Board of Education By: Print Name: Joe Dominguez Print Title: Deputy Chief, Facilities, Planning and Management Approved as to Form: By: File ID Number: 16-1460 Catherine Boskoff Print Name: Introduction Date: 6-22-16 Enactment Number: 16-1025 Print Title: Special Facilities Counsel

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation's bylaws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

END OF DOCUMENT

Enactment Date: 6-22-

BOND# CAIFSU0677257 Premium: \$17,034.00

DOCUMENT 00 61 14

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, ("District") and Mark Lee and Yong
Kay Inc. dba Bay*, ("Principal)" have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor,
services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:
Frick Middle School Painting & Carpentry Project
Project No.: 15105 Resolution Number: 1516-0235 (Project Name)
("Project" or "Contract")
which Contract dated May 25, 2016, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and
forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and
WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance
of the Contract;
International Fidelity
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and <u>Insurance Company</u> ("Surety") are held and
firmly bound unto the Board of the District in the penal sum of:
miny bound also the board of the bistrice in the penal sum of
One Million, Four Hundred Forty-Three Thousand & no/100 DOLLARS
O CLI III
(\$ 1,443,000.00), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and
truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents, to:
De ferri ellaboro de construit e construit e Desfert en la

- Perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair, replace, and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor's or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Frick Middle School
Painting and Carpentry
Project No. 15105
March 7, 2016

* Construction Company

PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 14-1 The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to the Surety at the following address. This cannot be the Contractor's broker for this bond, but must be an employee of the Surety or the Surety's legal counsel:

2999 Oak Road #820		
Walnut Cree	ek, CA 94597	
Attention:	Samantha Mascarenhas	
Telephone No.:	(925) 658 - 9263	
Fax No.:	(925) 256 - 1080	
E-mail Address:	smascarenhas@ific.com	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the $\frac{31st}{day}$ of May , 20 $\frac{16}{3}$.

n	-:-	cir	-1
~	rin		м

Mark Lee and Yong Kay Inc. dba Bay Construction Company

(Name of Principal)

(Signature of Person with Authority)

(Print Name)

Surety

International Fidelity Insurance Company

(Name of Surety)

(Signature of Person with Authority)

Anthony F. Angelicola, attorney-in-fact

(Print Name)

First Pacific Bonding

(Name of California Agent of Surety)

5-Third St. #825, San Francisco, CA 94103

(Address of California Agent of Surety)

415-543-011

(Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Certificate of Authority

This Is to Certify, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

International Fidelity Insurance Company

of	Newark,	New Jersey	, organized under the
laws of	New	Jersey	, subject to its $\Delta r ticles$ of Incorporation or
other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State,			
subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:			

Surety

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

This Centificate is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

In Witness Whereof, effective as of the 9th day
of February , 1996, I have hereunto se
my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this $\underline{\mbox{9th}}$.
day of February , 19 96.

Ву

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

оны СВ-3

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

MAUREEN E. SCHMIDT, TERRENCE T. CASEY, ANTHONY F. ANGELICOLA

San Francisco, CA.

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 15th day of August, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the President, Vice President, Executive Vice President or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 12th day of March, 2012.

SEAL 1904 CO

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

ROBERT W. MINSTER
Executive Vice President/Chief Operating Officer
(International Fidelity Insurance Company)
and President (Allegheny Casualty Company)

and and

1936

ASWALTY COMBONIE

ASWANSYLVANIE

On this 12th day of March 2012, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly swom, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

OF NEW JERNING

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires April 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

31st

day of May, 2016

Maria H. Granco

MARIA BRANCO, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

and the state of t	rtificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of San Francisco	.)
On May 31, 2016 before me, M	aureen E. Schmidt, notary public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	anthony F. Angelicola
Jersonany appeared	Name(st) of Signer(st)
subscribed to the within instrument and acki	tory evidence to be the person(*) whose name(*) is/*? nowledged to me that he*stretting executed the same in by his/he*/?*Signature(*) on the instrument the person(*) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
MAUREEN E. SCHMIDT COMM. # 2140116 COMM. # 2140116 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA DO COMM. EXPIRES FEB. 11, 2020	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing	OPTIONAL this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document.
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment o	this information can deter alteration of the document or
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment o Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document. Document Date:
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment o Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document.
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment o Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document. Document Date: Than Named Above:
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of the completing fraudulent reattachment of the completion of the com	this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document. Document Date: Than Named Above: Signer's Name:
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of the completing fraudulent reattachment of the completion of the com	this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document. Document Date: Than Named Above: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of the completing fraudulent reattachment of the completion of the com	this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document. Document Date: Than Named Above: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of the completing fraudulent reattachment of the completion of the com	this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document.
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of the completing fraudulent reattachment of the completion of the com	this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document. Document Date: Than Named Above: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact

BOND# CAIFSU0677257 Premium: Included

DOCUMENT 00 61 15

PAYMENT BOND -- Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price)
(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the	Oakland Unified
School District, (or "District") and Mark Lee and Yong Kay Inc. * ("	
contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, n	ecessary, convenient, and
proper to Frick Middle School Painting & Carpentry Project	.
Project #15105, Resolution #1516-0235	(Project Name)
("Project" or "Contract")	(Project Name)
(Troject or continue;)	
which Contract dated May 25 2016, and all of the Contrac	ct Documents attached to or
forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and	
WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before enter the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is	
100 percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference i	
California, including section 9100, and the Labor Code of California, including section	
International Fidelity	
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Insurance Company	
firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said	statutes in the penal sum of:
One Million, Four Hundred Forty-Three Thousand & no/1	00 DOLLARS
(\$ 1,443,000.00), lawful money of the United States, being a su amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and the states is a superior of the United States.	
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and so	
The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its subcontrac	ctors, of the heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay f	
provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performan	
done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the U	
with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a re	
awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the	•
It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit	t of any and all persons,
companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under sections 9000 through 95	566 of the Civil Code, so as to
give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.	
Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall bec	ome null and void; otherwise it
shall be and remain in full force and affect.	
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extens	sion of time, alteration, or
addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder s	

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

* dba Bay Construction Company

PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 15 -1

Frick Middle School
Painting and Carpentry
Project No. 15105
March 4, 2016

obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

	rerparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be recuted by the Principal and Surety above named, on the
day of May	2016.
Principal Mark Lee and Yong Kay Inc.	Surety
dba Bay Construction Company	International Fidelity Insurance Company
(Name of Principal)	(Name of Surety)
(Signature of Person with Authority)	(Signature of Person with Authority)
(Print Name)	Anthony F. Angelicola, attorney-in-fact (Print Name)
	First Pacific Bonding (Name of California Agent of Surety)
	5-Third St. #825, San Francisco, CA 94103 (Address of California Agent of Surety)
	415-543-0111 (Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Certificate of Authority

This Is to Certify, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

International Fidelity Insurance Company

of Newark, New Jersey , organized under the laws of New Jersey , subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Surety

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

This Certificate is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 9th day
of February, 1996, I have hereunto set
my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 9th
day of February, 1996.

1

Cruck Quarkerbysh
Insprence Ophenistions

Wictoria Sidhury
Victoria Sidhury

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

FORM CB-3

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

MAUREEN E. SCHMIDT, TERRENCE T. CASEY, ANTHONY F. ANGELICOLA

San Francisco, CA.

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 15th day of August, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the President, Vice President, Executive Vice President or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 12th day of March, 2012.

SEAL 1904 1 JERST 1904 1 JERST

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

ROBERT W. MINSTER
Executive Vice President/Chief Operating Officer
(International Fidelity Insurance Company)
and President (Allegheny Casualty Company)

fold hit

1936 ASWALTY COMES OF THE COMES

On this 12th day of March 2012, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.



A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires April 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

31st

day of May, 2016

Maria H. Granco

MARIA BRANCO, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

State of California)
County of San Francisco	
	aureen E. Schmidt, notary public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedA	nthony F. Angelicola
	Name(st) of Signer(st)
subscribed to the within instrument and ackn	ory evidence to be the person(*) whose name(*) is/**** nowledged to me that he ***********************************
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
MAUREEN E. SCHMIDT	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
MAUREEN E. SCHRIFT COMM. # 2140116 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA D SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY O COMM. EXPIRES FEB. 11, 2020	Signature Marrow E. Schrid
Latter of the la	Signature of Notary Public
	,
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing	optional this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
Though this section is optional, completing	this information can deter alteration of the document or
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document. Document Date:
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of Description of Attached Document	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document. Document Date:
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document. Document Date: Than Named Above:
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document. Document Date: Than Named Above:
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document. Document Date: Than Named Above: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document. Document Date: Than Named Above: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited _ General Individual — Attorney in Fact	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document. Document Date: Than Named Above: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document. Document Date: Than Named Above: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

05/19/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Richard Choe

	2449 El Comino Bool S		200		O, HO, EAL,	49-1250	(A/C, No): 4	108-249-2878
	3148 El Camino Real, S	uite	200	E-M AD	MAIL DRESS: info@	globalproins	s.com	
	Santa Clara, CA 95051				INS	URER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE	NAIC #
	License #: 0B02597			INS	SURER A: State	Compens	ation Ins. Fund	35076
INSURED				INS	SURER B:			
	Mark Lee & Yong Kay, Inc.			INS	SURER C :			
	DBA Bay Construction Co		18/-	INS	SURER D :			
	4026 Martin Luther Kin	g Jr	vva	INS	SURER E :			
	Oakland, CA 94609			INS	SURER F :			
				NUMBER: 00000000-0			REVISION NUMBER:	
CERT EXCL	IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF CATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECOUNTED THE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PELUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	RTAIN POLIC	MEN I, THI CIES.	T, TERM OR CONDITION OF AN E INSURANCE AFFORDED BY T LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BE	NY CONTRACT OF THE POLICIES DE EN REDUCED BY	R OTHER DOC SCRIBED HER PAID CLAIMS	UMENT WITH RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	3
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$
GI	EN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$
	OTHER:							\$
A	UTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS						,	\$
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$
	DED RETENTION\$						1050	\$
	ORKERS COMPENSATION ND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		Y	9073528-15	10/01/2015	10/01/2016	X PER STATUTE OTH-	
AN	NY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE FFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
(M	landatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	
DE	yes, describe under ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,00
			0	A44 A 4 194				
	ect: Frick Intensive Support Si				may be attached if mo	re space is requi	red)	
rioje	ect. Thek intensive support of		ojec	10100				
Blan	ket Waiver of Subrogation end	orse	men	t attached				
					ANGELLATION			
CERI	TIFICATE HOLDER				ANCELLATION			
	Oakland Unified Scho 955 High Street	ol Di	istri	ct		DATE THERE	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA OF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVICY PROVISIONS.	
	Oakland, CA 94601			A ^c	UTHORIZED REPRES	ENTATIVE		
					1. 01		>	
	T.				late			(RYC



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/20/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate holder in fleu of such endorsement(s).						
PRODUCER	CONTACT Christine Torrance					
855-491-0974 Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 623-499-3186 FAX (A/C, No): 86	6-359-4390				
	E-MAIL ADDRESS: Christine.Torrance@wellsfargo.com					
550 South 4th St	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#				
Minneapolis, MN 55415	INSURER A: Associated Industries Insurance Co, Inc.	23140				
INSURED	INSURER B: Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	24074				
Bay Construction Company	INSURER C: RSUI Indemnity Company	22314				
4026 Martin Luther Way	INSURER D: Liberty Surplus Insurance Corporation	10725				
Oakland, CA 94609	INSURER E :					
	INSURER F:					
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBERS	: 10490241 REVISION NUMBER: See	e below				

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE REEN REDUICED BY PAID CLAIMS

VSR TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		AES1032370	12/1/2015	12/1/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		71201002010		12.112.010	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	50,000
						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:						\$	
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		BA0 16 56 83 58 60	11/1/2015	11/1/2016	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
							\$	
С	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		NHA239152	12/1/2015	12/1/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	3,000,000
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$ \$	3,000,000
	DED RETENTION\$						\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Mandatory in NH)					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
D	Contractors Pollution		UBESF539681115	08/01/2015	08/01/2016	\$1,000,000 Each Incident Limit \$1,000,000 Policy Aggregate Limit \$1,000,000 Policy Aggregate Limit \$10,000 Deductible		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CG2033 0704 RE: Frick Middle School Intensive Support Site

Oakland Unified School District and the State, their representatives, employees, trustees, officers, and volunteers are named as additional insured as it relates to general liability in accordance with the terms and conditions of the policy.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Attn Tadashi Nakadegawa	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

12/1/2015

12/1/2016

CG 20 33 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH YOU

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy. Such person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured.

A person's or organization's status as an additional insured under this endorsement ends when your operations for that additional insured are completed.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to:

- "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
 - Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
- "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
 - a. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
 - b. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.



ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION BLANKET BASIS

REP 31 9073528-15 RENEWAL NA 2-25-17-30 PAGE 1

HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

ALL EFFECTIVE DATES ARE AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC STANDARD TIME OR THE TIME INDICATED AT PACIFIC STANDARD TIME EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2015 AT 12.01 A.M. AND EXPIRING OCTOBER 1, 2016 AT 12.01 A.M.

BAY CONSTRUCTION CO

4026 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY OAKLAND, CA 94609

WE HAVE THE RIGHT TO RECOVER OUR PAYMENTS FROM ANYONE LIABLE FOR AN INJURY COVERED BY THIS POLICY. WE WILL NOT ENFORCE OUR RIGHT AGAINST THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION NAMED IN THE SCHEDULE.

THIS AGREEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT YOU PERFORM WORK UNDER A WRITTEN CONTRACT THAT REQUIRES YOU TO OBTAIN THIS AGREEMENT FROM US.

THE ADDITIONAL PREMIUM FOR THIS ENDORSEMENT SHALL BE 2.00% OF THE TOTAL POLICY PREMIUM.

SCHEDULE

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

JOB DESCRIPTION

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION
FOR WHOM THE NAMED INSURED
HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN
CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS
WAIVER

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO:

OCTOBER 15, 2015

2572

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PRESIDENT AND CEO

SCIF FORM 10217 (REV.7-2014)



COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

05/19/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT NAME: PRODUCER Richard Choe **Global Pro Insurance Services** PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: FAX (A/C, No): 408-249-2878 408-249-1250 3148 El Camino Real, Suite 200 info@globalproins.com Santa Clara, CA 95051 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE License #: 0B02597 State Compensation Ins. Fund 35076 INSURER A: INSURED INSURER B Mark Lee & Yong Kay, Inc. INSURER C DBA Bay Construction Co. INSURER D 4026 Martin Luther King Jr Way INSURER E Oakland, CA 94609 INSURER F

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 00000000-0

SR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
IK	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSU	WVD	T OLIO THOMBER	(MANDO/TTTT)	(MINIODITITITY	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
	OTHER:							\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$							\$	
4	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		Υ	9073528-15	10/01/2015	10/01/2016	X PER STATUTE ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
EQ	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	I ES 14	CORE	101 Additional Remarks Schedule r	nay be attached if mo	re space is requi	red)		
Pr	oject: Frick Intensive Support Si anket Waiver of Subrogation end	te Pr	ojec	t 15105					
	RTIFICATE HOLDER				ANCELLATION				

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

REVISION NUMBER: 3

955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

(RYC)



ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION BLANKET BASIS

REP 31 9073528-15 RENEWAL NA 2-25-17-30 PAGE 1

HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

ALL EFFECTIVE DATES ARE AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC STANDARD TIME OR THE TIME INDICATED AT PACIFIC STANDARD TIME EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2015 AT 12.01 A.M. AND EXPIRING OCTOBER 1, 2016 AT 12.01 A.M.

BAY CONSTRUCTION CO

4026 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY OAKLAND, CA 94609

WE HAVE THE RIGHT TO RECOVER OUR PAYMENTS FROM ANYONE LIABLE FOR AN INJURY COVERED BY THIS POLICY. WE WILL NOT ENFORCE OUR RIGHT AGAINST THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION NAMED IN THE SCHEDULE.

THIS AGREEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT YOU PERFORM WORK UNDER A WRITTEN CONTRACT THAT REQUIRES YOU TO OBTAIN THIS AGREEMENT FROM US.

THE ADDITIONAL PREMIUM FOR THIS ENDORSEMENT SHALL BE 2.00% OF THE TOTAL POLICY PREMIUM.

SCHEDULE

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

JOB DESCRIPTION

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION
FOR WHOM THE NAMED INSURED
HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN
CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS
WAIVER

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO:

OCTOBER 15, 2015

2572

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PRESIDENT AND CEO



Project Name | Frick Middle School Intensive Support Site Project

AWARD OF BID ROUTING FORM

Project Information

Site

				Basic Direction	ons				
	Services	cannot be p	provided until the cor	ntract is fully app	roved and	a Purchase O	rder has b	een issue	d.
			al liability insurance, inc ensation insurance cer				tract is ove	er \$15,000	
		_	Co	ontractor Infor	mation				
Con	tractor Name	Bay Cons	truction Company		's Contact	Yong Kay			
	SD Vendor ID #	V011739	ardonori Company	Title	o contact	Project Mana	ager		
Stre	et Address	4026 ML I	King Jr. Way	City	Oal	kland		CA Zip	94609
Tele	phone	510-658-7	7225	Policy I	Expires				
Con	tractor History	Previous	sly been an OUSD cor	ntractor? X Yes 🗆	No V	Vorked as an C	USD empl	loyee? 🗌 `	Yes X No
OUS	SD Project #	15105							
П				Term					
Da	ate Work Will B	egin	6-22-2016		ork Will End than 5 years f	I By rom start date)	12-1	5-2016	
				Compensati	on				
To	otal Contract An	nount	\$	Total Co.	ntract Not	To Evreed	\$1.4	43,000.0	1
	ay Rate Per Ho		\$			nged Amount		140,000.0	5
	ther Expenses	ar (in rically)	•		on Number				
				Budget Inform	ation				
	If you are plann	ing to multi-fu	ınd a contract using LEP i	funds, please conta		nd Federal Office	<u>before</u> com	pleting requ	isition.
R	If you are planni Resource #		ind a contract using LEP i	funds, please conta Org l	ct the State a		<u>before</u> com ct Code	_	nisition. mount
R		Fundi			ct the State a Cey	Obje		A	
R	lesource #	Fundi	ing Source I, Measure J	Org F 203990	ct the State a Key 05890	Obje	ct Code	A	mount
Serv	9450 rices cannot be pro	Fund 21	ing Source I, Measure J	Org F 203990 Routing (in orde	ct the State a. Key 05890 r of approv	Obje	ect Code 271	\$1,443	mount ,000.00
Serv	9450 rices cannot be pro	Fund 21	Approval and	Org F 203990 Routing (in orde ved and a Purchase	ct the State a. Key 05890 r of approv	Obje	document a	\$1,443	mount ,000.00
Serv	9450 vices cannot be providedge services we	Fund 21 Fund 21 vided before are not provided	Approval and	Org F 203990 Routing (in orde ved and a Purchase	ct the State and Key 05890 r of approve Order is issue	Obje al steps) ued. Signing this	document a	\$1,443	mount ,000.00
Serv	9450 vices cannot be providedge services we Division Head	Fund 21 Fund 21 vided before are not provided	Approval and	Org F 203990 Routing (in orde ved and a Purchase	ct the State at Key 05890 r of approve order is issue	Al steps) ued. Signing this 510-535-7038	document a	\$1,443	mount ,000.00
Serv knov	9450 vices cannot be proviedge services we Division Head Director, Faciliti Signature	Fund 21 Fund 21 vided before are not provided	Approval and	Org F 203990 Routing (in order ved and a Purchased.	ct the State at Key 05890 r of approve e Order is issue Phone	Obje al steps) ued. Signing this	document a	\$1,443	mount ,000.00
Serv	9450 vices cannot be proviedge services we Division Head Director, Faciliti Signature	Fund 21 Fund 21 vided before are not provided	Approval and the contract is fully approval before a PO was issue	Org F 203990 Routing (in order ved and a Purchased.	ct the State at Key 05890 r of approve Order is issue Phone	Al steps) ued. Signing this 510-535-7038	document a	\$1,443	mount ,000.00
Serviknov	9450 vices cannot be proviedge services we Division Head Director, Faciliti Signature General Counse	Fund 21 Fund 21 vided before are not provided before	Approval and the contract is fully approval before a PO was issue	Org F 203990 Routing (in order ved and a Purchased.	ct the State at Key 05890 r of approve Order is issue Phone	al steps) ued. Signing this 510-535-7038	document a	\$1,443	mount ,000.00
Serviknov	prices cannot be provided services we Division Head Director, Faciliti Signature General Counse Signature Deputy Chief, Facilitati Signature	Fund 21 Fund 21 vided before are not provided by the not provided by	Approval and the contract is fully approved before a PO was issue and of Facilities Planning	Org F 203990 Routing (in order ved and a Purchased.	ct the State at Key 05890 r of approve Order is issue Phone	al steps) ued. Signing this 510-535-7038	document a	\$1,443	mount ,000.00
Serviknov	prices cannot be provided services we Division Head Director, Facilities Signature General Counse Signature Deputy Chief, Signature Senior Business	Fund 21 Fund 21 vided before are not provided by the not provided by	Approval and the contract is fully approved before a PO was issue and of Facilities Planning	Org F 203990 Routing (in order ved and a Purchased.	ct the State at Key 05890 r of approve e Order is issue Phone Define Def	Al steps) Jud. Signing this 510-535-7038 Jude Approved Jude Approved Jude Approved	document a	\$1,443	mount ,000.00
Servy knov	pices cannot be proviedge services we Division Head Director, Faciliti Signature General Counse Signature Deputy Chief, Faciliti Signature Senior Business	Fund 21 Fund 21 vided before are not provided by the	Approval and the contract is fully approval before a PO was issue ont of Facilities Planning and Management	Org F 203990 Routing (in order ved and a Purchased.	ct the State at Key 05890 r of approve e Order is issue Phone Define Def	al steps) ued. Signing this 510-535-7038 ate Approved	document a	\$1,443	mount ,000.00
Serviknov	prices cannot be provided services we Division Head Director, Facilities Signature General Counse Signature Deputy Chief, Signature Senior Business	Fund 21 Fund 21 vided before are not provided by the	Approval and the contract is fully approval before a PO was issue ont of Facilities Planning and Management	Org F 203990 Routing (in order ved and a Purchased.	ct the State at Key 05890 r of approve e Order is issue Phone Define Def	Al steps) Jud. Signing this 510-535-7038 Jude Approved Jude Approved Jude Approved	document a	\$1,443	mount ,000.00